From: Brad Harms <bharms@kppcsd.org>

Sent: Friday, October 29, 2021 4:36 PM

To: Monish Sen <monish.sen@pw.cccounty.us>; Mike Gancasz <MGancasz@kppcsd.org>

Cc: John Swann <John.Swann@pw.cccounty.us>; Jerry Fahy <jerry.fahy@pw.cccounty.us>; Kristen
Hardeman <kristen.hardeman@pw.cccounty.us>

Subject: RE: Lenox Road

Hello,

Attached is a diagram (Not to Scale) of the potential “bottleneck” on Lenox Road in the event of a
possible mass evacuation. Photo #1 is a view facing southbound and Photo #2 is a view facing
northbound.

The diminished roadway length is about 131’ long and is only about 15’4” wide is some areas. The west
side of the roadway has a wooden fence that parallel’s the street from a few feet from the edge of the
roadway, which essentially makes it difficult or impossible for a vehicle to both park on the side, and
allow through traffic on Lenox Road. The roadway is wide and narrows the closer you get to the middle
and opens up wider as you approach Kingston Road on the north and Beverly Road on the South. The
width of a fire truck can be a minimum of 8’6” and should be considered a factor in deciding the final
course of action.

This segment of road has the potential to impact approximately 150 houses on Kingston Road, Beverly
Court and both sides of Ardmore Road. This equates to a potential impact of approximately 3% of the
population in the District of Kensington. In the past couple of months we have had two complaints
specifically associated with this concern. (If needed | can forward them if requested)

The Kensington Police Department would like the Contra Costa County Public Works Department to
either paint red curbs along a greater portion of Lennox Road , towards the middie where there is a
diminished width or consider modifications to the roadway in order to widen the roadway if feasible.

Brad Harms

Police Lieutenant

Patrol - Administration
Kensington Police Department
510-525-7573 | Dispatch

510-526-4141 | Main Ext. 170 ROV
510-217-5288 | Cell

510-526-1028 | Fax

Email: bharms@kppcsd.org

217 Arlington Avenue | Kensington, CA. 94707
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